CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Albuquerque, New Mexico
Office of the Mayor

ELC-30-67T

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM February 19, 2020

TO: Pat Davis, President, City Council

FROM: Tim Keller, Mayor 4\

Subject: Westside Boulevard, Navajo Drive, Gordon Avenue and Mason

Drive Right of Way Vacation

Project# PR-2019-001499, SD-2020-00003, SD-2020-00008, SD-2020-00009, SD-2020-00010,
VACATION OF PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY

HOWARD BALMER. agent(s) for WESTWAY HOMES requests the aforementioned actions for
all or a portion of Westside Boulevard, Navajo Drive, Gordon Avenue and Mason Drive, part of a
larger site containing approximately 7.1 acre(s). (D-19)

Request: This is a request for vacation of public right of way for:

Westside Boulevard from Calle Vizcaya to McMahon Boulevard, as shown on sheet 1 of 1, Sketch
for Bulk Land Plat

Navajo Drive from Westside Boulevard to McMahon Boulevard, as shown on sheet 1 of 1, Sketch
for Bulk Land Plat

Gordon Avenue from Navajo Drive to McMahon Boulevard, as shown on sheet 1 of 1, Sketch for
Bulk Land Plat

Mason Dtive as shown in the vacation exhibit

Per Section 14-16-6-6(K)(2) of the IDO, the Development Review Board (DRB) shall make a
recommendation and forward the application to City Council for inclusion on the consent agenda
for approval without first going to any Council committee if the vacation involves: 1) More than 500
square feet or the entire width of a platted alley; 2) More than 5000 square feet or the entire street
width of a street, including any or all of the public right-of-way. This vacation is the entire width of
the street; therefore, it is 2 DRB recommendation to City Council.

At the February 5%, 2020 public meeting, the DRB had a consensus to recommend approval of the
request to the City Council of the proposed vacation as shown on Exhibit “A” (attached) in the
Planning file under Project# PR- 2018-001499, based on the recommended Findings per Section 14-
16-6-6(K) of the IDO.



Title/ Subject of Legislation: WESTSIDE BLVD Vacation: Project# 2018-001499
SD-2020-00003, SD-2020-00008, SD-2020-00009, SD-2020-00010, VACATION OF PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY, DRB RECOMMENDATION FOR APPROVAL.

Approved:

; _ ;l S I W
Sarita Nait Date
Chief Administrative Officer
Recommended:

@J\Ww\ 15 - Feb-2020
Brennon Williams Date

Planning Director

Approved as to Legal Form:

/"/f%/'/é‘%—” ez )z

Esteban Aguilaf, Jr. Date
City Attorney



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION

600 2nd Street NW, Ground Floor, 87102
P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, NM 87103
Office (505) 924-3946

OFFICIAL NOTIFICATION OF DECISION

Westway Homes Project# PR-2018-001499

9600 Tennyson St NE Application#

ABQ, NM 87122 $D-2020-00002 — VACATION PUBLIC EASEMENT
SD-2020-00003 — VACATION RIGHT-OF-WAY
Westside Blvd
SD-2020-00008 - VACATION RIGHT-OF-WAY
Navajo Dr
SD-2020-00009 - VACATION RIGHT-OF-WAY
Gordon Ave
SD-2020-00010 - VACATION RIGHT-OF-WAY
Mason Dr
SD-2020-00011 - VACATION PUBLIC EASEMENT
SD-2020-00012 - VACATION PUBLIC EASEMENT
SD-2020-00013 - VACATION PUBLIC EASEMENT
SD-2020-00014 - VACATION PUBLIC EASEMENT
SD-2020-00015 - VACATION PUBLIC EASEMENT
VA-2020-00026 - BULK LAND PLAT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

All or a portion of TRACTS L, M and N PLAT FOR
ANASAZI RIDGE UNIT 1, LOTS 4-9 BLOCK 7, LOTS
10-11 BLOCK 8, LOT 12 BLOCK 12, LOTS 2-10
BLOCK 14, UNIT 5 PARADISE HEIGHTS, zoned MX-
L & R-1B, located at on McMAHON BLVD between
KAYENTA ST NW and UNIVERSE BLVD NW,
containing approximately 7.1015 acre(s). (A-10)

On February 5, 2020 the Development Review Board (DRB) held a public meeting concerning the
above referenced application and approved the vacation of easement requests and Bulk Land Plat
request, the DRB is a recommending body for the vacation of right-of-way request, based on the
following Findings:



Official Notice of Decision
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Project # PR-2018-001499 SD-2020-00002, SD-2020-00003, SD-2020-00008, SD-2020-00009,
SD-2020-00010, SD-2020-00011, SD-2020-00012, SD-2020-00013, SD-2020-00014 SD-2020-
00015, VA-2020-00026

SD-2020-00002 — VACATION PUBLIC EASEMENT
1. This is a request to vacate a utility easement from Frost street to Navajo Drive, south

of lots 8 and 15 of Block 9 and lots 7 and 14 of Block 8 Paradise Heights, as shown on
the exhibit dated March 12, 1973.

2. The easement is no longer needed because the subdivision has been replatted and
new easements will be granted when the site redevelops.

3. The applicant provided notice as required in table 6-1-1 of the IDO.

SD-2020-00003 — VACATION RIGHT-OF-WAY Westside Blvd
1. This is a request to vacate Westside Boulevard from Calle Vizcaya to McMahon

Boulevard, as shown on sheet 1 of 1, Sketch for Bulk Land Plat.

2. Pursuant to section 14-16-6-(K)(2)(e), the DRB will the recommending body on the
request because the vacation contains more than 5000 square feet and the entire
width of a street. City Council will make the final decision on the request.

3. The applicant provided notice as required in table 6-1-1 of the IDO.

4. Vacation requests must meet the criteria in IDO Section 14-16-6-6-(K)(3)(a): The
public welfare does not require that the public right of way or easement be retained:
The public welfare does not require that the right-of-way be retained.
Transportation supported the request. Staff did not receive any public comment on
the request. The request allows the removal of antiquated platting that does not
align with the current roadway system. New roads or access will be required when
the site is redeveloped.

5. Vacation requests must meet the criteria in 14-16-6-6(K)(3)(b): There is a net benefit
to the public welfare because the development made possible by the vacation is
clearly more beneficial to the public welfare than the minor detriment resulting from
the vacation, and there is no convincing evidence that any substantial property right
is being abridged against the will of the owner of that right.

The applicant provided proper notice, the vacation removes previously platted
streets and allows the redevelopment of the site.

Conditions:

1. Final sign off is delegated to Planning for City Council approval of the vacation.

SD-2020-00008 - VACATION RIGHT-OF-WAY Navajo Dr
1. This is a request to vacate Navajo Drive from Westside Boulevard to McMahon

Boulevard, as shown on sheet 1 of 1, Sketch for Bulk Land Plat.
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2. Pursuant to section 14-16-6-(K)(2)(e), the DRB will the recommending body on the

request because the vacation contains more than 5000 square feet and the entire
width of a street. City Council will make the final decision on the request.

3. The applicant provided notice as required in table 6-1-1 of the IDO.

4. Vacation requests must meet the criteria in IDO Section 14-16-6-6-(K)(3)(a): The
public welfare does not require that the public right of way or easement be retained:
The public welfare does not require that the right-of-way be retained.
Transportation supported the request. Staff did not receive any public comment on
the request. The request allows the removal of antiquated platting that does not
align with the current roadway system. New roads or access will be required when
the site is redeveloped.

5. Vacation requests must meet the criteria in 14-16-6-6(K)(3)(b): There is a net benefit
to the public welfare because the development made possible by the vacation is
clearly more beneficial to the public welfare than the minor detriment resulting from
the vacation, and there is no convincing evidence that any substantial property right
is being abridged against the will of the owner of that right.

The applicant provided proper notice, the vacation removes previously platted
streets and allows the redevelopment of the site.

Conditions:

1. Final sign off is delegated to Planning for City Council approval of the vacation.

SD-2020-00009 - VACATION RIGHT-OF-WAY Gordon Ave
1. This is a request to vacate Gordon Avenue from Navajo Drive to McMahon

Boulevard, as shown on sheet 1 of 1, Sketch for Bulk Land Plat.

2. Pursuant to section 14-16-6-(K)(2)(e), the DRB will the recommending body on the
request because the vacation contains more than 5000 square feet and the entire
width of a street. City Council will make the final decision on the request.

3. The applicant provided notice as required in table 6-1-1 of the IDO.

4. Vacation requests must meet the criteria in IDO Section 14-16-6-6-(K)(3)(a): The
public welfare does not require that the public right of way or easement be retained:
The public welfare does not require that the right-of-way be retained.
Transportation supported the request. Staff did not receive any public comment on
the request. The request allows the removal of antiquated platting that does not
align with the current roadway system. New roads or access will be required when
the site is redeveloped.
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5. Vacation requests must meet the criteria in 14-16-6-6(K)(3)(b): There is a net benefit

to the public welfare because the development made possible by the vacation is
clearly more beneficial to the public welfare than the minor detriment resulting from
the vacation, and there is no convincing evidence that any substantial property right
is being abridged against the will of the owner of that right.

The applicant provided proper notice, the vacation removes previously platted
streets and allows the redevelopment of the site.

Conditions:
1. Final sign off is delegated to Planning for City Council approval of the vacation.

SD-2020-00010 - VACATION RIGHT-OF-WAY Mason Dr
1. This is a request to vacate Mason Drive as shown in the vacation exhibit.

2. Pursuant to section 14-16-6-(K)(2)(e), the DRB will the recommending body on the
request because the vacation contains more than 5000 square feet and the entire
width of a street. City Council will make the final decision on the request.

3. The applicant provided notice as required in table 6-1-1 of the IDO.

4. Vacation requests must meet the criteria in IDO Section 14-16-6-6-(K)(3)(a): The
public welfare does not require that the public right of way or easement be retained:
The public welfare does not require that the right-of-way be retained.
Transportation supported the request. Staff did not receive any public comment on
the request. The request allows the removal of antiquated platting that does not
align with the current roadway system. New roads or access will be required when
the site is redeveloped.

5. Vacation requests must meet the criteria in 14-16-6-6(K)(3)(b): There is a net benefit
to the public welfare because the development made possible by the vacation is
clearly more beneficial to the public welfare than the minor detriment resulting from
the vacation, and there is no convincing evidence that any substantial property right
is being abridged against the will of the owner of that right.

The applicant provided proper notice, the vacation removes previously platted
streets and allows the redevelopment of the site.

Conditions:

1. Final sign off is delegated to Planning for City Council approval of the vacation.



Official Notice of Decision

Project # PR-2018-001499 SD-2020-00002, SD-2020-00003, SD-2020-00008, SD-2020-00009,

SD-2020-00010, SD-2020-00011, SD-2020-00012, SD-2020-00013, SD-2020-00014 SD-2020-
00015, VA-2020-00026

Page 5 of 7

SD-2020-00011 - VACATION PUBLIC EASEMENT

1.

This is a request to vacate a utility easement from Frost street to Navajo Drive, south
of lots 10 and 13 of Block 9 and lots 9 and 12 of Block 8 Paradise Heights, as shown
on the exhibit dated March 12, 1973.

The easement is no longer needed because the subdivision has been replatted and
new easements will be granted when the site redevelops.

The applicant provided notice as required in table 6-1-1 of the IDO.

SD-2020-00012 - VACATION PUBLIC EASEMENT

1.

2.

This is a request to vacate a utility easement from Gordon Avenue to just south of lot
6 and 1, block 9, Paradise Heights, as shown on the exhibit dated March 12, 1973.
The easement is no longer needed because the subdivision has been replatted and
new easements will be granted when the site redevelops.

The applicant provided notice as required in table 6-1-1 of the IDO.

SD-2020-00013 - VACATION PUBLIC EASEMENT

1.

This is a request to vacate a utility easement from Westside Boulevard to Gordon
Ave between lots 7 and 8, block 14, Paradise Heights, as shown on the exhibit dated
March 12, 1973.

The easement is no longer needed because the subdivision has been replatted and
new easements will be granted when the site redevelops.

The applicant provided notice as required in table 6-1-1 of the IDO.

SD-2020-00014 - VACATION PUBLIC EASEMENT

1.

2.

3.

This is a request to vacate a utility easement from Gordon Ave to the north edge of
lots 4 and 17, block 8, Paradise Heights, as shown on the exhibit dated March 12,
1973.

The easement is no longer needed because the subdivision has been replatted and
new easements will be granted when the site redevelops.

The applicant provided notice as required in table 6-1-1 of the IDO.
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SD-2020-00015 - VACATION PUBLIC EASEMENT
1. This is a request to vacate a utility easement from Westside Boulevard to Gordon

Avenue between lots 5 and 6, Paradise Heights, as shown on the exhibit dated
March 12, 1973.

2. The easement is no longer needed because the subdivision has been replatted and
new easements will be granted when the site redevelops.

3. The applicant provided notice as required in table 6-1-1 of the IDO.

VA-2020-00026 — BULK LAND PLAT

1. This request consolidates the existing 21 lots and vacated easements and rights-of-way into
one tract. The plat dedicates right-of-way along McMahon Blvd. and Universe Blvd. and grants
a floating access easement for future development. (see sheet 2 of 3).

2. The proper notice was given as required by the IDO in Table 6-1-1.

3. The plat contains the notes required by 14-16-6-6(L)(2)(b).

Conditions:

1. Final sign off is delegated to ABCWUA for plat note regarding utility development and
to Planning DXF file and utility signatures. Final action by City Council will be required
prior to final sign off.

2. The applicant will obtain final sign off by April 22, 2020 or the case may be scheduled
for the next DRB hearing and could be denied per the DRB Rules of Procedure.

3. The site must return to the DRB for future development review or further
subdivision.

APPEAL: If you wish to appeal this decision, you must do so within 15 days of the DRB’s decision or by
FEBRUARY 20, 2020. The date of the DRB’s decision is not included in the 15-day period for filing an appeal,
and if the 15t day falls on a Saturday, Sunday or Holiday, the next working day is considered as the deadline
for filing the appeal.

For more information regarding the appeal process, please refer to Section 14-16-6-4(U) of the Integrated
Development Ordinance (IDO). A Non-Refundable filing fee will be calculated at the Land Development
Coordination Counter and is required at the time the appeal is filed.

You will receive notification if any person files an appeal. If there is no appeal, you can receive Building
Permits at any time after the appeal deadline quoted above, provided all conditions imposed at the time of
approval have been met. Applicants submitting for building permit prior to the completion of the appeal
period do so at their own risk. Successful applicants are reminded that there may be other City regulations
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of the IDO that must be complied with, even after approval of the referenced application(s).

Sincerely,
Jolene Wolfley
DRB Chair
JW/mg

Cartesian Surveys
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD

Code Enforcement Comments

AGENDA ITEM NO: 9

DRB Project Number: _PR-2018-001499
Application Number:

Project Name:

Request: Site Plan

COMMENTS:

Code enforcement has no objections.

(Comments may continue onto the next page)

Disclaimer: The comments provided are based upon the information received from the applicant/agent. If new or revised
information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Planning.

FROM: Jacobo Martinez, Code Compliance Manager DATE: 2/5/2020
Planning Department
924-3301 jacobomartinez@cabg.gov

ACTION:
APPROVED ___; DENIED ; DEFERRED ___; COMMENTS PROVIDED __; WITHDRAWN ___

DELEGATED: (TRANS) (HYD) (WUA) (PRKS) (PLNG) (CE)



DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD

TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT

DRB Project Number: 2019-001499 AGENDA ITEM NO:9,10
Paradise Heights

SUBJECT: Plat, Vacations

ENGINEERING COMMENTS:
1. Transportation has no objection to the vacations or bulk land plat.
Comments for the future development:

2. The last comment was that Westside Boulevard right-of-way shall be modified to tie in
with McMahon Boulevard at a 90-degree angle. Westside Boulevard infrastructure
should be included on the infrastructure list for the frontage of the site.

3. Prior to plat submittal, coordination is needed with Bernalillo County/Rio Rancho’s plans
for McMahon Boulevard to determine if right-of-way width is sufficient for proposed
roadway cross-section.

4. Roadway improvements for McMahon are required to tie in on east side of lot. Identify
these roadway improvements, and include them on an infrastructure list.

Include roadway cross-sections for McMahon and Westside.

If future development is not going to be submitted to DRB, a TCL (Traffic Circulation
Layout) will be required before building permit.

7. What are the uses of this development? A TIS or Trip Generation Exhibit may need to
be provided.

Disclaimer: The comments provided are based upon the information received from the applicant. If new or
revised information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Transportation Development.

FROM: Jeanne Wolfenbarger, P.E. DATE: November 20, 2019
Transportation Development

505-924-3991 or jwolfenbarger@cabq.gov

ACTION:

APPROVED __; DENIED __; DEFERRED __; COMMENTS PROVIDED __; WITHDRAWN __

DELEGATED: TO: (TRANS) (HYD) (WUA) (PRKS) (CE) (PLNG)

Printed: 2/19/20 Page # 1



Emailed January 31, 2020
DRB Comments for Meeting on 2/5/2020

To: Angela Gomez, Development Review Board Secretary
City of Albuquerque

From: Nicole M. Friedt, P.E., Development Review Engineer
AMAFCA

RE: DRB COMMENTS for PR-2018-001499

TRACTS L, M and N PLAT FOR ANASAZI RIDGE UNIT 1, LOTS 4-9 A-10
BLOCK 7, LOTS 10-11 BLOCK 8, LOT 12 BLOCK 12, LOTS 2-10 BLOCK
14, UNIT S PARADISE HEIGHTS (Anasazi III - McMahon Commons):
SD-2020-00002 — e No objections.
Vacation Public

Easement

SD-2020-00003 — ¢ No objections.
Vacation Right-of-

Way Westside Blvd.

SD-2020-00008 — e No objections.
Vacation of Right-of-

Way Navajo Dr.

SD-2020-00009 — e No objections.
Vacation of Right-of-

Way Gordon Ave.

SD-2020-00010 — e No objections.
Vacation of Right-of-

Way Mason Dr.

SD-2020-00011 — e No objections.
Vacation of Public

Easement

SD-2020-00012 — e No objections.
Vacation of Public

Easement

SD-2020-00013 — ¢ No objections.
Vacation of Public

Easement

SD-2020-00014 — e No objections.
Vacation of Public

Easement

SD-2020-00015 — e No objections.
Vacation of Public

Easement



DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD

Planning Dept. - Major Case Comments

HEARING DATE/AGENDA ITEM 9
Project Number: PR-2018-001499
Application Number: see agenda

Project Name: McMahon ROW

Request: Vacation Of Public Easements, Vacation Of Public Right of Way,

COMMENTS:

Planning has no objection to the Bulk Land Plat- the site will return to the DRB for future
platting

The request cleans up the ROW of McMahon and allows future platting that is consistent with
existing roadways

Planning has no objection to the vacation request

Comments may continue onto the next page)

Disclaimer: The comments provided are based upon the information received from the applicant/agent. If new or revised
information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Planning.

FROM: Maggie Gould DATE: 2-4-20
Planning Department




Development Review Board

Planning Dept. - Sketch Plat Comments

Project #:PR-2019-001499 Application #: -2019-00112

Meeting Date/Item Number: 18

Standard comments:

e This PR# has been assigned to this subject site. Any applications (vacations, platting, site
plans, etc..) for this subject site MUST reference this PR#. It must be noted on the
application with the submittal for future actions.

e Must submit any DRB signed off site plans, variances and/or NOD with submittal for
building permit.

e Note that the document titles listed in the submitted PDF must not include symbols (+,
&, etc....) and title should be a short and abbreviated as possible.

e Requests to vacate easements and right of way must be justified pursuant to 14-16-6-6-
(K)(3)

e The vacations of right-of-way will need final approval from City Council because they
exceed 5,000 square feet and comprise the full width of the street, see 14-16-(K)(2)(e)

e No objection to the plat

e Plat must have all required notes



A Albuquerque Bernalillo County 0.0 Box 1293
< Water Utility Authority Albuquerque, NM 87103

Development Review Board (DRB)
Review Comments
Utility Development Section
Reviewer: Kristopher Cadena, P.E.

Phone: 505.289.3301
DRB Project No: Date: Item No:
PR-2018-001499 11/20/19 #18

Zone Atlas Page: Legal Description: Lot(s) LOT 2, BLOCK 14, UNIT 5, PARADISE

HEIGHTS
A-10
Location: MCMAHAN BLVD NW between UNIVERSE BLVD

NW and KAYENTA ST NW

Request For:

PS-2019-00112 - SKETCH PLAT

ABCWUA Comment:

Please provide written description of how the following comments were addressed with the next
submittal.

1. A development agreement was approved for the subject property as it related to the proposed
residential subdivision. Serviceability letter #171101 renewed the previously issued
serviceability letter #160303. The latter outlined the requirements, which included offsite
improvements.

a. A new serviceability letter is required as the site has changed, so please make a new
request for availability statement. Please include the fire marshal requirements.

b. A new development agreement which reflects the proposed development shall be
approved by the Water Authority Board.

2. The submittal indicated that a site plan is not associated with this request. Will a site plan for this
development be required for DRB for future development? If not, infrastructure could be
required with this subject request.

UTILITY DEVELOPMENT



From:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Somerfeldt, Cheryl

Wolfley, Jolene; Gould, Maggie S.; Gomez, Angela J.

Sandoval, Christina M.
DRB comments from PRD

Tuesday, November 19, 2019 7:36:25 PM

image001.png

Hello,

Please see PRD comments.

1. Project #PR-2019- No objection.
002519
2. Project #PR-2018- No objection.
001916
3. Project #PR-2018- No objection.
0015795
4, Project #PR-2018- No objection.
001501
5. Project #PR-2019- PRD supports the Multi-Purpose Trail dedication and
002651 construction and will coordinate at a later time, potentially
DRC.
6. Project #PR-2018- No objection. Please see previous PRD comments.
001842
7. Project # PR-2019- No objection.
002370
8. Project # PR-2019- Near Highland Park. No objection.
003085
S. Project # PR-2019- Street trees required on Central & 98" upon development.
002380 MTP 2040 shows a Proposed Bicycle Lane on Central and an
existing multi-use trail on 98t No objection to current
request.
10. Project # PR-2019- No objection.
002029
11. Project #PR-2019- No objection.
002811
12. Project #PR-2019- PRD reviewed the applicant’s response and concurs with
002661 consultations with the City Forester as described in the
applicant letter. PRD has no other comments.
13. Project #PR-2018- No objection.
001695
14, Project # PR-2019- No objection.
003087
15. Project # PR-2019- No objection.




003082

16. Project #PR-2019- No objection.
003086

17. Project #PR-2019- No objection.
003084

18. Project #PR-2019- No objection. Multi-Purpose Trail on the north side of
001499 McMahan. Street trees required on McMahan upon

development.

19. Project #PR-2019- File not available.

00113
Thank you,

ONE
ALBUQUE rection
RQUE

CHERYL SOMERFELDT
senior planner

0 505.768.5363

e csomerfeldt@cabg.gov
cabq.gov/parksand recreation



DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD

TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT

DRB Project Number: 2019-001499 AGENDA ITEM NO: 18
Paradise Heights

SUBJECT: Sketch Plat

ENGINEERING COMMENTS:

1. Westside Boulevard right-of-way shall be modified to meet minimum standards for width
as per DPM requirements. It shall also be modified to tie in with McMahon Boulevard at
a 90-degree angle.

2. Prior to plat submittal, coordination is needed with Bernalillo County/Rio Rancho’s plans
for McMahon Boulevard to determine if right-of-way width is sufficient for proposed
roadway cross-section.

3. If future development is not going to be submitted to DRB, a TCL (Traffic Circulation
Layout) will be required before building permit.

4. What are the uses of this development? A TIS or Trip Generation Exhibit may need to
be provided.

Disclaimer: The comments provided are based upon the information received from the applicant. If new or
revised information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Transportation Development.

FROM: Jeanne Wolfenbarger, P.E. DATE: November 20, 2019
Transportation Development
505-924-3991 or jwolfenbarger@cabg.gov

ACTION:

APPROVED __; DENIED __; DEFERRED __; COMMENTS PROVIDED __; WITHDRAWN ___

DELEGATED: TO: (TRANS) (HYD) (WUA) (PRKS) (CE) (PLNG)

Printed: 2/19/20 Page # 1



DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD

Code Enforcement Comments

AGENDA ITEM NO: 18

DRB Project Number: _PR-2018-001499

Application Number:

Project Name:

Request: Sketch Plat

COMMENTS:

Code enforcement has no issues.

(Comments may continue onto the next page)

Disclaimer: The comments provided are based upon the information received from the applicant/agent. If new or revised
information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Planning.

FROM: Jacobo Martinez, Code Compliance Manager DATE: 11/20/2019
Planning Department
924-3301 jacobomartinez@cabg.gov

ACTION:
APPROVED ___; DENIED ; DEFERRED _; COMMENTS PROVIDED _; WITHDRAWN _

DELEGATED: (TRANS) (HYD) (WUA) (PRKS) (PLNG) (CE)



ity of
Albuquerque

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION

Effective 5/17/18

Please check the appropriate box and refer to supplemental forms for submittal requirements. All fees must be paid at the time of application.

Administrative Decisions

0 Historic Certificate of Appropriateness — Major
(Form L)

DO Wireless Telecommunications Facility Waiver
(Form W2)

[0 Archaeological Certificate (Form P3)

O Historic Design Standards and Guidelines (Form L)

Policy Decisions

0O Historic Certificate of Appropriateness — Minor
(Form L)

O Master Development Plan (Form P1)

0J Adoption or Amendment of Comprehensive
Plan or Facility Plan (Form Z)

O Alternative Signage Plan (Form P3)

O site Plan — EPC including any Variances — EPC
(Form P1)

O Adoption or Amendment of Historic
Designation (Form L)

OO WTF Approval (Form W1)

[ Site Plan — DRB (Form P2)

O Amendment of IDO Text (Form Z)

[ Minor Amendment to Site Plan (Form P3)

OJ Subdivision of Land — Minor (Form S2)

[0 Annexation of Land (Form Z)

Decisions Requiring a Public Meeting or
Hearing

[0 Subdivision of Land — Major (Form S1)

O Amendment to Zoning Map — EPC (Form Z)

O Conditional Use Approval (Form ZHE)

YiVacation of Easement or Right-of-way (Form V)

0O Amendment to Zoning Map — Council (Form Z)

[0 Demolition Outside of HPO (Form L)

O Variance — DRB (Form V)

Appeals

O Expansion of Nonconforming Use or Structure
(Form ZHE)

0 Variance — ZHE (Form ZHE)

O Decision by EPC, LC, DRB, ZHE, or City Staff
(Form A)

APPLICATION INFORMATION

Applicant:  (WESTWAY  RomES Phone: 508 - 212~ 2000
Address:  QLOO  TENMY Gop ST  NOF Email. gk F @ +Hhe westway . e
Cly:  ALAUQUERRVE | state: UL Zip: €712

Professional/Agent (if any): Howanx 124LmEN~ Phone: S6¢.- 3o -4 737

Address: Zao¢ O HANDRA LN S Email: home £ 54 @ l/ﬂako [
Sty R1o  Ravchoe  jom. &7 12/ State: 5 ) ~a Zipo {172

Proprietary Interest in Site:

7]

List all owners:

WEST W AY [fomES —

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

ZXMANG E

AEAL  PRoIENTY aph RafrP, RIGHT oF whY 7ABETWEEN wELTupy Homey arp 74HE

CITY OF pALAVEUENRVE

SITE INFORMATION (Accuracy of the existing legal description is crucial! Attach a separate sheet if necessary.)

LotorTractNo.: 4 o7s W9 o7 (0 LTI, LoT$ Z-io Block: 7, ¥,12, ¢ Y/ | Unit s~

Subdivision/Addition: VAAANSE  HiLLs MRGCD Map No.: UPC Code: | 0100l !l (L,Y2Z 82| 140
Zone Atlas Page(s): p] —[O -—t Existing Zoning: my~ - Proposed Zoning:

# of Existing Lots: 1 8 - # of Proposed Lots: / Total Area of Site (acres): fg 2 dcees
LOCATION OF PROPERTY BY STREETS

Site Address/Street: {7 ¢ Maslod  BLVD I Between: KA\' EVTi and: VN IVERLS &

CASE HISTORY (List any current or prior project and case number(s) that may be relevant to your request.)

1Y £PC- Ypood

(AodECT 2 [poY/ IS M

T Qol€— o008

lrolEcyT @ 2018 — Ooly G4

Signature: LJO‘U) ,W{ @4/(_/——

Date: /. 3. 2020

Printed Name: “,v W [ZaLmer— O Applicant or KAgent
OR O 4 ()
50-3030-0C0 U () Case Numbers Sp-2035-cooia CulE) | 5D-2020 -600 IG(UPE) Fees
S0-2096-0 000 2 (VPE) 50—9630—000\\(\!!05) 50302:0- 0001 (yVE) #4L5.00
# 4as5.00

50-2030-00CC 3R (VQUJ a:um..l) S0-2.030-00COB | VRW-tound )

50-2020 ~00AO q (VRw ~touncil)

S0 2620 -0 IO (VAW —cotumer )

Meeting/Hearing Date: _Y-e 4y fuoury 5,200

Fee Total: ﬁ RX90.00

I Date: [ /() -2080

Project # pﬂ-Qol%’ ool "“O,q

Staff Signature: @
=
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nce visit: http://www.cabg.gov/

7

planning/codes-policles-regulations/l
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FORM V: Vacations of Easements or Right-of-way— DRB
Please refer to the DRB meeting schedules for dates and deadlines. Your attendance is required.

>> INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ALL VACATION APPLICATIONS

X Interpreter Needed for Meeting? MO _if yes, indicate language:

___ A Single PDF file of the complete application including all documents being submitted must be emailed to PLNDRS @cabg.gov

prior to making a submittal. Zipped files or those over 9 MB cannot be delivered via email, in which case the PDF must be
provided on a CD. PDF shall be organized with the Development Review Application and this Form V at the front followed by
the remaining documents in the order provided on this form.
- Zone Atlas map with the entire site clearly outlined and labeled
=A Letter of authorization from the property owner if application is submitted by an agent

VACATION OF PRIVATE EASEMENT

%’ VACATION OF PUBLIC EASEMENT

a

VACATION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY - DRB )

% VACATION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY — COUNCIL~L{

Justification letter describing, explaining, and justifying the request per the criteria in IDO Section 14-16-6-6(K)(3)
Copy of the complete document which created the easement(s) (7 copies, folded)
Not required for City owned public right-of-way.
Drawing showing the easement or right-of-way to be vacated (7 copies, not to exceed 8.5" by 11")
If easements, list number to be vacated / -
If right-of-way, square footage to be vacated (see IDO Section 14-16-6-6(K) /07,, o¥y2 F7
Proof of Neighborhood Meeting per IDO Section 14-16-6-4(C)
_X Office of Neighborhood Coordination neighborhood meeting inquiry response
Proof of email with read receipt OR Certified Letter offering meeting to applicable associations
V[ If a meeting was requested/held, copy of sign-in sheet and meeting notes
_‘& Required notices with content per IDO Section 14-16-6-4(K)(6)
Office of Neighborhood Coordination notice inquiry response, notifying letter, and proof of first class mailing
Proof of emailed notice to affected Neighborhood Association representatives
_X Buffer map and list of property owners within 100 feet (excluding public rights-of-way), notifying letter, and proof of first
class mailing
__ Sign Posting Agreement (not required for easements if IDO Section 14-16-6-6(K)(2)(a) is satisfied)

The vacation must be shown on a DRB approved plat recorded by the County Clerk within one year, or it will expire.

K bix XX

I, the applicant or agent, acknowledge that if any required information is not submitted with this application, the application will not be
scheduled for a public meeting, if required, or otherwise processed until it is complete.

Signature: Date:

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Printed Name: 0O Applicant or [J Agent

Case Numbers: Project Number:

S0 -2020- CCOOA  Q0OS3 , 0000F, PR-2018-0061499

02003 ., OO0, 000 I . 00012,

o013, 0004, ooolS

Staff Signature:@( ‘

Date: [—/r, ~ 2620

Revised 4/24/19




September 3, 2019

Mr. Brennon Williams, Director
Planning Department

City of Albuquerque

600 Second Ave

Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re: Vacation of Right-of-Way and Easements 2019-001499

Westway Homes LLC is pleased to submit the following Right-of-Way and Easement Vacation
package for your review and consideration. We look forward to working with staff, the DRB and
City Council in a successful process and conclusion. Should you have questions, concerns, or
need of additional material, please feel free to contact me at anytime.

Sincerely,

Howsad 6.l——

Howard Balmer, Agent
Kula Partners LLc

3205 Chandra Ln SE
Rio Rancho, NM 87124
505-340-4733
homefest@yahoo.com



SIGN POSTING AGREEMENT
REQUIREMENTS
POSTING SIGNS ANNOUNCING PUBLIC HEARINGS

All persons making application to the City under the requirements and procedures established by the Integrated
Development Ordinance are responsible for the posting and maintaining of one or more signs on the property which is
subject to the application, as shown in Table 6-1-1. Vacations of public rights-of-way (if the way has been in use) also
require signs. Waterproof signs are provided at the time of application for a $10 fee per sign. If the application is mailed,
you must still stop at the Development Services Front Counter to pick up the sign(s).

The applicant is responsible for ensuring that the signs remain posted throughout the 15-day period prior to any public
meeting or hearing. Failure to maintain the signs during this entire period may be cause for deferral or denial of the
application. Replacement signs for those lost or damaged are available from the Development Services Front Counter.

1. LOCATION
A. The sign shall be conspicuously located. It shall be located within twenty feet of the public sidewalk
(or edge of public street). Staff may indicate a specific location.
B. The face of the sign shall be parallel to the street, and the bottom of the sign shall be at least two feet
from the ground.
C. No barrier shall prevent a person from coming within five feet of the sign to read it.
2. NUMBER
A. One sign shall be posted on each paved street frontage. Signs may be required on unpaved street
frontages.
B. If the land does not abut a public street, then, in addition to a sign placed on the property, a sign shall

be placed on and at the edge of the public right-of-way of the nearest paved City street. Such a sign
must direct readers toward the subject property by an arrow and an indication of distance.

3. PHYSICAL POSTING
A. A heavy stake with two crossbars or a full plywood backing works best to keep the sign in place,
especially during high winds.
B. Large headed nails or staples are best for attaching signs to a post or backing; the sign tears out less
easily.
4, TIME

-
Signs must be posted from \)CU/LW\,/ &a,, 2020 To I:&ZFW‘,/ 5, 3030
5. REMOVAL

A The sign is not to be removed before the initial héaring on the request.
B. The sign should be removed within five (5) days after the initial hearing.

I'have read this sheet and discussed it with the Development Services Front Counter Staff. | understand (A) my obligation
to keep the sign(s) posted for (15) days and (B) where the sign(s) are to be located. | am being given a copy of this sheet.

2Bl /)Y do2o

(Applicant or Agent) (Date)

| issued L’/ signs for this application, /’/0 2020 ,
(Date) ~ (Staff Member)

PROJECT NUMBER: _{K -3.01€ -00/499

Revised 2/6/19



ms. JOLENE WOLFLEY

To: Mr-Derek-Bohannan December 18, 2019
From: Michael Fietz
Subject: Letter of Authorization

Dear Mg. Behannan, WILFLEY

Please allow this letter to serve notice, that Westway Homes LLC, the owners of the following
properties (see list below), has hereby appointed Howard Balmer as the agent of record for the
Zone Map Amendment request. This shall include all EPC meetings, correspondence, notices,
staff meetings, and all representations between the City of Albuquerque and Westway Homes
LLC concerning the properties listed.

Paradise Heights Unit 5 Block 7 Lots 4-9
Unit 5 Block 8 Lots 10-11
Unit 5 Block 12 Lot 12
Unit 5 Block 14 Lots 2-10
Portion of Westside Blvd NW

Navajo Dr NW
Mason Dr NW
Gordon Ave NW
Howard Balmer Michael F/etz /o
3205 Chandra Ln Se Managing Partner, Westway Homes LLC
Rio Rancho, NM 87124 9600 Tramway Blvd NE
505-340-4733 Albuquerque, NM 87122

homefest@yahoo.com 505-212-7000




December 18, 2019

Ms. Jolene Wolfley, Chairwoman
Design Review Board

City of Albuguerque

600 Second Ave

Albugquerque, NM 87102

Re:  Vacation of Right-of-Way and Easements identified as Westside Blvd NW, Navajo Dr
NW, Mason Dr NW, Gordon Ave NW, and the corresponding telephone and electric
easements along as depicted on survey document 3/12/1973, D5-111 and Zone Atlas Page A-
10-Z and City of Albuquerque owned real property identified as Paradise Heights Unit 5 Block
8 Lots 9, 12 and the exchange of said Right-of-Way, Easements and real property for real
property owned by Westway Homes LLC identified as Paradise Heights Unit 5 Block 7 Lot 4,
Block 8 Lots 10, 13, Block 9 Lot 12, Block 14 Lots 2-5, and Tracts L, M, N.

Howard Balmer, agent for Westway Homes LLC (the applicant) is requesting the Vacation of
Right-of-Way and Easements for the aforementioned streets and the exchange of City of
Albuquerque real property mentioned above and the vacated property to Westway Homes LLC
in exchange for the real property mentioned above. After all appropriate appraisals and
analysis of all the lands involved in this exchange result in any excess value identified, Westway
Homes LLC shall pay to the City of Albuquerque said difference. Please allow this letter to serve
as justification and response to IDO Part 14-16-6-6(K)(3). We respectfully request that the DRB
forward an approval recommendation to the City Council for its consideration and approval.

This request pertains to the antiquated platting of lots and streets located along McMahon Blvd
and across from Atlatl Blvd near the intersection of McMahon Blvd NW and Universe Blvd NW.
This is depicted on the map from Zone Atlas Page A-10-Z and survey map from 2015, which is
included as Appendix A.

Background
During a previous successful zoning action in 2018 concerning the lots on this site, Westway

Homes LLC and City staff discussed a preliminary agreement, subject to IDO actions and
approval, concerning the trade of properties whereby the city would receive all properties in
the McMahon Blvd NW right-of-way and Westway Homes LLC would receive all the street right-
of-ways, easements, and properties internal to the site.

Westway Homes LLC identified 3 small parcels that it did not own and purchased those
properties in June 2019.

Proposed Action
The applicant requests that all identified streets and easements be vacated and along with the

2 parcels of real property owned by the City be transferred to Westway Homes LLC in exchange
for the real property identified in the McMahon Blvd NW right-of-way. If any excess values are
identified, the appropriate payment shall be paid.



IDO Criteria
We respectfully request this action based on the following review of IDO Part 14-16-16(K)(3):

Criteria B The proposed vacation action and exchange is consistent with the health,
safety, and general welfare of the city as shown by furthering the net benefit to the
public welfare and is clearly more beneficial to the public welfare than the minor
determent resulting from the action.

This is accomplished by the vacation and exchange facilitating the completion of the
widening of McMahon Blvd NW from Kayenta Blvd NW to Universe Blvd NW., This action
will allow the City acquire the remaining property in the right-of-way at no cost to the
City. In addition, this action will result in the elimination of the final antiquated
properties in the area and will be reflected in the bulk plat of the land at the conclusion
of this process within 1 year.

All Neighborhood Associations and Neighbors were notified as required by the IDO process and
is included in Appendix B.

I appreciate all of the staff's time and work required for this request, and most importantly your
consideration in this matter and look forward to a successful outcome.

Horwsand/B e

Howard Balmer
Agent



Appendix A




Y g TT—a— e
. 1LEQ alB 8\ T -
i = D = DN GRCECRCIRNESS sl
el - P! t |- -
: Mo ) — y NF z-mru-x fror] weT ) ff i
. il § 5 1= 1 EE o] ]
VLY & 5 “ﬁi’s‘r _‘@:"‘ & Eﬁl‘ b I
1 Bin ] [RiE 8- —] [
. SR 0 O F d e Rt
> 06 T ) esls) b -5
fig o /:”/ u n S werf 1o ) Fasm] 1 T 1B 5] [20m) freer T f —
WL g () B ~f (3 35 - 2
f A s ~F . g z}* ilds 4 5
& e 1381 = K =
el » e - : 33| | RuBliEan
SEfT s il 22 a1 T ) \a 7
FRliBliLIe b o Priadt g HH
DT U . & ~ T | mi | 23 H
o ]
1ot 1 ] A . % Ay !'n‘ s =
. 2l 7! 0 1 " 100287 4 1 R *
3 .- ! N\ ) oF 2 _PARADISE s '
s -
=\ % 7 » =1 -
AR D B s \& . Al N - R‘1 D . @] il__._ ar
td ———
g i :5 = e 1q & 1 b FiC e RN ‘E 1
{ %\ N 5
=4 L =~ y . - HEIGHTS B3
1515 | Direl 133 EEE \ RIIC . c ]
. 3 ~ - . _— 3
b ca 4P .; o . “ R1D et s \\\\ \ 4 ’?
¥ - .ua (0] X4 2 % . \\ - K : 1 DIAT —~—— LLC :;: 7 !
14 PARADISE / i ‘ - ﬁﬂ J 2 29 % 7 % /’ 3 ~ '*: b \\ 5, )
: : D S - = o
| HEIGHTS d % o ARG V% 2 ]
£ 2 N = 1 7 0
; . i \ £ o N/~ N =10
i} (UNIT 5) . oA A = & ' =
™ a [ Jz & o | [ [l SOOI A 8 !
3y Py 1001208 , e ~. JL& :u = - f LA
o ~ - 101 i 21 oy faer gd k
-~ S TP 3 I =
e 1A1 “ - o s B 18 ] [ a5 il —
MX-L /. a7 Ed § L - ~ ,'f i
4 g oy . e
¢ v in A g RS | e ,: : . s 1 N /
\\ 2/a : S e ¥ ’ = 2 ! : =
2 D = FERELY - i) " o o .
' T ™ Al . ] £y = b = ) : = 7y
2 g [ E- DIES 0 v =
A . 2f gl ) " " ho y
if T AR A L) e e i
AN e TerY ) T\ - AL ¥ " J —f PARADISE
4 497 (TFT 3T o g g .63, oA
-y HEIGHTS
A0 :"
I - K ‘:, = H N mer
T (8)2 L Oy W
" ', 5P.32--08 R'1 D
A}

{UNIT 3A)

c PARADISE

HEIGHTS

ST 2 i
/&&‘3‘ A ,« -~ I ER NSRRI
: hitp://www.caba. gov/planningfoodes—pclIcles-regu!aﬂons/lntegrated»development—o

PR T TR R PR LT Zone Atlas Page:
- A-10-Z

------ Easement Escarpment

e R aln

C ;Petmgiyph National Monument
I" 7™ Areas Outside of City Limits

|| _HAirport Protection Overlay (APO) Zone
[ Z E Character Protection Overlay (CPO) Zone
[:l Historic Protection Overlay (HPO) Zone

View Protection Overlay (VPO) Zone
== =] Feet
0 250 500 1,000

rdmam:e

e T R T RN

Y I LB

=
F

IDO Zoning information as of May 17, 2018 {
The Zone Districts and Overlay Zones Gray Shading {
are established by the ,dmﬂ"m R LA Ol
Integrated Development Ordinance (IDO). -

IEETETRIRE R R




Appendix B




v

v

v

v

v

v

v

v

v

v

Translate Qur Site
Select Language | ¥

Q Search

Home (https://www.cabq.gov) / Office of Neighborhood Coordination (https://www.cabg.gov/office-of-neighborhood-coordination)
/ Neighborhood Meeting Iinquiry Sheet (https://www.cabq.gov/office-of-neighborhood-coordination/neighborhood-meeting-inquiry-sheet) / Thank You

Resources
(https://www.cabq.gov/office-of-
neighborhood-
coordination/resources)

Neighborhood Toolbox
(https://www.cabg.gov/office-of-
neighborhood-
coordination/neighborhood-
toolbox)

Neighborhood Engagement
Process
(https://www.cabg.gov/office-of-
neighborhood-
coordination/neighborhood-
engagement-process)

Neighborhood Newsletter
(https://www.cabg.gov/office-of-
neighborhood-
coordination/neighborhood-
newsletter)

Neighborhood, Homeowner &
Coalition Websites
(https://www.cabg.gov/office-of-
neighborhood-
coordination/neighborhood-
homeowner-coalition-websites)

About the ONC
(https://www.cabg.gov/office-of-
neighborhood-
coordination/about-the-onc)

City Department Listing
Information
(https:/fwww.cabg.gov/departme
nt-listing}

Frequently Asked Questions
(FAQ)
(https://www.cabg.gov/office-of-
neighborhood-
coordination/office-of-
neighborhood-coordination-
frequently-asked-questions-
faq)

City Council (council)

Neighborhood Meeting inquiry
Sheet
(https://www.cabq.gov/office-of-
neighborhood-
coordination/neighborhood-
meeting-inquiry-sheet)

Thank You

Thanks for your input.

Neighborhood Meeting Inquiry For:

Development Review Board

If you selected "Other" in the question above, please describe what you are seeking a
Neighborhood Meeting Inquiry for below:

Contact Name

Howard Balmer

Telephone Number

505-340-4733

Email Address

homefest@yahoo.com

Company Name

Westway Homes LLC

Company Address

9600 Tennyson St NE

City

Albuguerque

State

NM

ZIP

87124

Legal description of the subject site for this project:

Paradise Heights Unit 5 Block 7lots 4-9, Block 8 lot 9-13, Block 12 lot 12, Block 14 lots 2-
10,Westside Blvd NW, Navajo Dr NW, Mason DR NW, Gordon, Ave NW, Parsons Blvd, NW
Physical address of subject site:

On McMahon Blvd NW between Kayenta Blvd NW and Universe Blvd NW

Subject site cross streets:

McMahon Blvd NW and Atlatl Dr NW

Other subject site identifiers:

This site is located on the following zone atlas page:

A-10-Z

Please attach a Zone Atlas Map that clearly indicates where the subject site is located.
application/pdf. 474912 bytes

Search



Howard Balmer
Telephone Number
505-340-4733

Email Address
Company Name

Westway Homes LLC
Company Address

9600 Tennyson St NE
City

Albuquerque
State

NM
ZIp

87124

Legal description of the subject site for this project:

Paradise Heights Unit 5 Block 7lots 4-9, Block 8 lot 9-13, Block 12 lot 12, Block 14. lots 2-10,Westside Blvd NW, Navajo Dr NW, Mason DR NW, Gordon, Ave NW,
Parsons Blvd, NW

Physical address of subject site:
On McMahon Blvd NW between Kayenta Blvd NW and Universe Blvd NW
Subject site cross streets:
McMahon Blvd NW and Atlatl Dr NW
Other subject site identifiers:
This site is located on the following zone atlas page:
A-10-Z

This message has been analyzed by Deep Discovery Email Inspector.

E Anazasi zone atlas.pdf
463.8kB

% Neighborhood Meeting Inquiry_McMahon Bivd NW and Atlatl Dr NW_DRB.xIsx
14.3kB



Neighborhood Meeting Inquiry_McMahon Bivd NW and Atlatl Dr NW_DRB

From: Quevedo, Vicente M. (vquevedo@cabq.gov)
To: homefest@yahoo.com
Date: Tuesday, September 3, 2019, 8:44 AM MDT

Howard,

See list of associations below and attached regarding your DRB submittal. In addition, we have included web links below that will provide you with additional details about
the new Integrated Development Ordinance (IDO) requirements. The web links also include notification templates that you may utilize when contacting each association.

Thank you.

First Last St Mobile
Assoclation Name Name Name Emall Address Line 1 City ate | Zip Phone Phone
Westside Coalition of Neighborhood Hendriks | hihen@comeast.n | 10592 Rio Del Sol Albuquerq | N 871 | 505221400 | 5058903
Associations Harry en et NwW ue M 14 3 481
Westside Coalition of Neighborhood aboard10@juno.c | 5515 Palomino Drive | Albuquerq | N 871 5058982
Associations Rene Horvath | om NW ue M 20 114
IDO - Public Notice Requirements & Template: https.//www.cabg.gov/planning/urban-design-development/public-notice

IDO — Neighborhood Meeting Requirements & Template: https:/www.cabg.gov/planning/urban-design-development/neighborhood-meeting-requirement-in-the-

integrated-development-ordinance

IDO - Administration & Enforcement section: hitp://documents cabq.gov/planning/IDONDQ-Effective-2018-05-17-Part6 pdf

Respectiully,

Vicente M. Quevedo, MCRP
Neighborhood Liaison

Office of Neighborhood Coordination
City of Albuguerque — City Council
(505) 768-3332

Website: www.cabq.gov/neighborhoods

@Ei&

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any
unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act. If you are not the
intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message.

From: webmaster=cabg.gov@mailgun.org [mailto:webmaster=cabq.gov@mailgun.org] On Behalf Of webmaster@cabq.gov

Sent: Sunday, September 01, 2019 2:16 PM

To: Office of Neighborhood Coordination <homefest@yahoo.com>

Cc: Office of Neighborhood Coordination <onc@cabgq.gov>
Subject: Neighborhood Meeting Inquiry Sheet Submission

Neighborhood Meeting Inquiry For:

Development Review Board

If you selected "Other" in the question above, please describe what you are seeking a Neighborhood Meeting Inquiry for below:

Contact Name




September 16, 2019

[Date]
Harry Hendriks and/or Rene Horvath, Westside Coalition of Neighborhood Associations

[Name of Neighborhood Representative, Neighborhood Association]

10592 Rio del Sol NW, Albuquerque, NM 87114

[Address of Neighborhood Representative]

Re: Neighborhood Meeting about Future Development Application
Dear Neighborhood Association Representative,

In accordance with the procedures of the City of Albuquerque’s Integrated Development Ordinance
(IDO) Subsection 14-16-6-4(C) Neighborhood Meeting, we are providing you an opportunity to discuss
the following application(s) we will be making for a project proposed in or near your neighborhood:

Vacation of Easement

[Application(s) per Table 6-1-1 in the IDO (e.g. “Conditional Use”)]

This would be an informal meeting where the Agent [Agent/ Developer/
Property Owner] would present the proposal, and we can discuss any ideas or concerns you may have.

Contact information
Howard Balmer 505-340-4733 or homefest@yahoo.com

[Name] [Phone Number and/or Email]

Project or Development Proposal
Antiquated lots and streets located at Atlatl and McMahon Bivd along McMahon Bivd

[Site Address and/or Location]
Howard Balmer

[Name(s) of Agent/ Developer/Property Owner, if different from Contact Name above]
Vacation of street right of ways and utility easements. The transfer of property
between City of Albuquerque and WestWay Homes LLC and consolidation into 1
lot.

[Short Description of Proposal]

CABQ Planning Dept, 1 Printed 9/21/2018
Neighborhood Meeting Letter



Per the IDO, you have 15 days from the date of this letter to respond, by either 1) requesting a meeting
or 2) declining the meeting. If you do not respond within 15 days, you are waiving the opportunity for a
Neighborhood Meeting, and we can submit our application anytime thereafter. We would like to submit

our application on this date:

October 11, 2019
[Anticipated Submittal Date]

If you would like to meet, please let us know when your next regular neighborhood meeting is
scheduled or provide a few alternative dates that fall within 30 days of your response to this letter.

Before submitting our application, we will send Mailed and/or Emailed Public Notice as required by IDO
Table 6-1-1 to make you aware of the public hearing [hearing/meeting]
at which the project will be reviewed and decided by the City.

Attachments (if any):
IDO Zone Atlas pg A-10-Z

Useful Links

Integrated Development Ordinance (1DO):
http://www.cabq.gov/planning/codes-policies-regulations/integrated-development-ordinance
IDO Interactive Map

https://tinyurt.com/IDOzoningmap

Sincerely,

ipd Gl ——

Agent [Agent/Property Owner/Developer]

Rene Horvath
Cc: [Other Neighborhood Associations, if any]
CABQ Planning Dept, 2 Printed 9/21/2018

Neighborhood Meeting Letter
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Vacation of right of way and easements

From: homefest@yahoo.com (homefest@yahoo.com)
To: hlhen@comcast.net; aboard10@juno.com

Date: Friday, December 27, 2019, 09:30 AM MST

Hello Harry and Rene,

This is the follow up email to you and the Westside Coalition of Neighborhood Associations that Howard Balmer,
Agent for Westway Homes LLC, owner of the referenced properties, has submitted the request to vacate certain
pubic rights of way and easements, to the City of Albuquerque.

This request involves land located within Paradise Hills Unit 5 Block? lots 4-9, Block 8 lots 10-11, 13, Block 9 lot
12,

Block 14 lots 2-10, and Tracts L,M,N situated at McMahon Blvd NW and Kayenta St NW and located in Zone Atlas
Page:

A-10-Z.

As | indicated in my registered letter to you in September, | am following up with the notice for the scheduled
meeting

time and place. The DRB will hear this case on January 29, 2020 9:00 AM in the Plaza del Sol building, basement
hearing

room. The agenda can be found after January 24, 2020 at:

Development Review Board Agendas & Archives

Development Review Board Agendas & Archives

View recent and past Development Review Board agendas and
action sheets.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any further questions or need any information concerning this request.

Affected Neighborhood or Homeowner Associations may request a facilitated meeting regarding this request by
contacting the Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) Program by email at striplett@cabq.gov or at 505-768-
4712/4660.

A facilitated must be requested by January 13, 2020.

Sincerely,

Howard Balmer
Kula Partners LLc,



3205 Chandra Ln Se
Rio Rancho, NM 87124
505-340-4733
homefest@yahoo.com



December 20, 2019
Dear Homeowner:

RE: Vacation of public rights of way and easements, exchange of real properties and a final
bulk plat associated with Paradise Hills Unit 5 Block 7 Lots 4-9, Block 8 Lots 9-13, Block 9 Lot
12, Block 14 Lots 2-10, Tracts L, M, N, Gordon Ave NW, Mason DR NW, Navajo DR NW, and a
portion of Westside Blvd NW.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that Howard Balmer, Agent for Westway Homes LLC,
owner of the above referenced properties will be submitting a request for a vacation of public
right of way and easement, exchange of real properties, and a final bulk plat to the City of
Albuquerque.

The aforementioned properties sit along McMahon Blvd NW just to the east of Universe Dr NW
and just west of Kayenta Blvd NW. The reference above is the legal description of the property
and consists of antiquated platting from 1973.The applicant will be exchanging 51,431 square
feet with the City of Albuguerque and the City will be exchanging 107,042 square feet. Values
associated with this exchange will be determined by City staff and the applicant. A final
approval will be required by the City Council.

This property was zoned to MX-L under a previous action from the City of Albuquerque DRB on
Oct 11, 2018. This current request will exchange property with the City of Albuquerque,
allowing the City to acquire the land needed to speed up the process of widening McMahon
Bivd from Kayenta Blvd to Universe Blvd.

The tentative date for the public DRB hearing is Jan 29, 2020 and will be held in the Plaza del Sol
Building, 600 2" St NW, Albuquerque 87102, Basement Hearing Room at 9:00am. Further
information can be obtained by calling the DRB staff a 505-924-3860 or the City of Albuquerque
website www.cabq.gov/planning/boards-commisions/development-review-board.

We are reaching out to inform you of this hearing and to allow us the opportunity to answer
any questions, concerns, or to discuss this action, as per the City of Albuquerque IDO process.
Please feel free to reach out to me at a time of your convenience.

Sincerely,

Howard Balmer

Kula Partners LLc

3205 Chandra Ln Se
Rio Rancho, NM 87124
505.340.4733
homefest@yahoo.com
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COLLATZ INC
PO BOX 2010
CORRALES NM 87048-2010

/HULTS YVONNE G
6532 BASKET WEAVER AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-6107

WESTWAY HOMES LLC l/
11251 SAN FRANCISCO RD NE
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122-3454

STEPHENS RAYMOND H & JOAN G
STEPHENS TRUSTEES STEPHENS FAMILY
TRUST

6304 CALLE VIZCAYA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4980

SOMMERS WILLIAM G & TRACEY S
YOUNG

10611 CALLE GANDIA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4977

WESTWAY HOMES LLC /
11251 SAN FRANCISCO RD NE
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122-3454

VERNON GUY C & CHERYL
10527 CALLE GANDIA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4975

v
WESTWAY HOMES LLC
11251 SAN FRANCISCO RD NE
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122-3454

\/
COLLATZ-PICKARD LLC
6300 JEFFERSON ST NE SUITE 102
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87109

MOLANDER TERRE L & SUSAN M
10532 CALLE GANDIA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4974

ORTIZ ALEX E & STEPHANIE R
10623 CALLE MERIDA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4985

TOMITA STEVEN P & JOANN D
6510 BASKET WEAVER AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-6107

LEE JUSTIN C & KRYSTAL R
6305 CORTE ALZIRA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4989

TRIDO PROPERTIES LLC
8691 E BRIARWOOD BLVD
ENGLEWOOD CO 80112-1396

JULIAN A VARGAS LLC
218 RAY BARR RD SW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87105-4116

WESTWAY HOMES LLC
11251 SAN FRANCISCO RD NE
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122-3454

WESTWAY HOMES LLC L
11251 SAN FRANCISCO RD NE
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122-3454

WESTWAY HOMES LLC V
11251 SAN FRANCISCO BLVD NE
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122-3454

KEANE THOMAS J & RACHEL A
10605 CALLE MERIDA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4985
WESTWAY HOMES LLC /
11251 SAN FRANCISCO RD NE
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122-3454

CJ PROPERTIES LLC
2003 SOUTHERN BLVD SE #102-2
RIO RANCHO NM 87124-3751

PAUSTIAN SAMANTHA A & URIZAR
FRANCO E

10609 CALLE MERIDA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4985

HARPER BOBBY E
10615 CALLE GANDIA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4977

MILLER RANDY & ELEANOR R
6518 BASKET WEAVER AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-6107

NELSON JEREMY J & BEGAY ORTENCIA E
10619 CALLE MERIDA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4985

FRANCO UBALDO IR & REGINA G
6534 BASKET WEAVER AVE NW

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114
COLLATZ-PICKARD LLC I
6300 JEFFERSON ST NE SUITE 102
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87109
WESTWAY HOMES LLC o

11251 SAN FRANCISCO RD NE

- ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122-3454

GONZALES PAUL D & AMANDA K
6319 CORTE ALZIRA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4989

WESTWAY HOMES LLC v
11251 SAN FRANCISCO RD NE
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122-3454



WESTWAY HOMES LLC v
11251 SAN FRANCISCO RD NE
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122-3454

HARRIS GARLAND & ROBERTS-HARRIS
DEBORAH

6536 BASKET WEAVER AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE PLAZA DEL SOL
BLDG 2ND & ROMA NW ROOM #1

PO BOX 1293

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87103

ORTIZ AMANDA
6508 BASKET WEAVER PL NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-6107

HO DAVID
6323 CORTE ALZIRA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4989

WALLACE SEAN & RACHEL GONZALES-
WALLACE

10615 CALLE MERIDA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4985

VALENTINO WILLIAM JOHN & JOY E
6516 BASKET WEAVER AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
PO BOX 2248
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87103-2248

KAPURANIS FRANK T & MATIA
8691 E BRIARWOOD BLVD
CENTENNIAL CO 80112-1396

WESTWAY HOMES LLC v
11251 SAN FRANCISCO RD NE
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122-3454

WESTWAY HOMES LLC

COLLATZ INC L
PO BOX 2010
CORRALES NM 87048-2010

JACKSON SHANADINE M
6526 BASKET WEAVER AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87120

WESTWAY HOMES LLC e
11251 SAN FRANCISCO RD NE
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122-3454

PESHLAKAI ELSIE C/O MILINCHE MERA
6308 CALLE VIZCAYA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4980

TRUJILLO RALPH E & REYES ANGELICA M
6301 CALLE VIZCAYA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4981

MILLER GARY A & REBA J
6520 BASKET WEAVER AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-6107

v

11251 SAN FRANCISCO RD NE
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122-3454

WESTWAY HOMES LLC /
11251 SAN FRANCISCO RD NE
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122-3454

KREHOFF DARREN K & WALBRIDGE
AMBER N

6522 BASKET WEAVER AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-6107

WESTWAY HOMES LLC v
11251 SAN FRANCISCO RD NE
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122-3454

RUIZROY D JR & ANNETTE M
10531 CALLE GANDIA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4975

WESTWAY HOMES LLC IV
11251 SAN FRANCISCO NE
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122-3454

v

WESTWAY HOMES LLC
11251 SAN FRANCISCO RD NE
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122-3454

RODRIGUEZ NORMA
6312 CALLE VIZCAYA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4980

PEDERSON JUNE E
6524 BASKET WEAVER AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-6107

CORN STEVEN A & HEATHER E
6528 BASKET WEAVER AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-6107

WICKLIFFE DERICK L
10601 CALLE GANDIA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4977

COLLATZ-PICKARD LLC (/
6300 JEFFERSON ST NE SUITE 102
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87109

VELASQUEZ MARGERI V
10624 CALLE MERIDA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4984

COLLATZ INC
PO BOX 2010 ‘/
CORRALES NM 87048-2010



GALETTO THOMAS J JR & SHELLY A
10523 CALLE GANDIA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4975

WESTWAY HOMES LLC l/
11251 SAN FRANCISCO RD NE
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122-3454

GARCIA AMADEO & EMILY v

6309 CORTE ALZIRA NW P

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4989

EVANS ERIC L & ANGEL L v
6552 BASKET WEAVER AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114

RUSSELL GINGER L v~
6546 BASKET WEAVER AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114

e

FREDERICKS WALTER M & MARSHA L
6540 BASKET WEAVER AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-6107

LANDIS HARRY W o
6514 BASKET WEAVER AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-6107

MOYA ANTHONY b

6315 CORTE ALZIRA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4989

GARCIA DANIEL & CLAUSEN ERIKA K
10605 CALLE GANDIA NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-4977

e

GONZALEZ NORMAN FRITZ
6550 BASKET WEAVER AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114

/
MONDRAGON ABELARDO A & IDAL

6544 BASKET WEAVER AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114

FLORES LANCE & DESIREE B v

6538 BASKET WEAVER AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114

WESTWAY HOMES LLC —

11251 SAN FRANCISCO RD NE
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87122-3454

BEDER JOEL D L=
11561 RABAUL DR
CYPRESS CA 90630

V

PHILLIPS SANDRA C
6530 BASKET WEAVER AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-6107

REYES JAIME J & ALLEN ELAINEN &
6548 BASKET WEAVER AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114

SANDOVAL CHRISTOPHER H & LYDIA <~
6542 BASKET WEAVER AVE NW
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-6107
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City of Albuquerque

RN Legal Department
o jﬂ"' t

Timothy M. Keller, Mayor

Interoffice Memorandum February 26, 2020

To: Sarita Nair, Chief Administrative Officer
From: Esteban A. Aguilar Jr., City Attorney

Subject: ﬁ}gnamre Authority/Acting City Attorney

I will be working off site conducting interviews at the UNM School of Law on Thursday,
February 27, 2020. In my absence, Deputy City Attorney, Alan Varela will be Acting City
Attorney and will have full signature authority.

Mr. Varela can be contacted via the following:

Alan Varela;
Office — 768-4652

Email - avarela@cabg.gov

Legal Assistant — Annette Saiz 768-4551 asaiz(@cabgq.gov

Please also feel free to contact the front desk of the legal department at 768-4500.

Copy - Email distribution:
Legal Department Managing Atlorneys
Legal Front End Administration Staff
Department Directors
Executive Assistants



